CITY OF MIAMI BEACH
BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST

TO: City Manager
VIA:  Management and Budget

FROM: Office of Budget & Performance Improvement {OBPI) DATE: 01/13/2016

‘Approval of the following transfer of funds'is being requested for the following reasons set forth below:

FROM TO

Department/Division Name

See attached

See attached

Object Code Description See attached See attached
Account Number (fff.cccc.000) See attached See attached
Fiscal Quarter 2™ 2"
Amount to be Transferred See attached

See attached

REASON: Pursuant to Resolution 2016-29263 adopted by the City Commission on January 13, 2016, this
budget transfer is being processed as the second amendment to the City’s FY2015/16 General, internal
Services, Enterprise, and Special Revenue Funds as detailed in the attached supporting documentation.

A
=
/ApPROVED DISAPPROVED

MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

CITY MANAGER




| :ebed Alewuwng opewoiny = ,S
K2 TEETTi | }ete) aq sjejo] josyg aosuejeg
91L02/¥0 00°000°'05} ANZ 91/510ZAd £9262-9102 OSTH JayiQ - seljddng 92€000-0S/%-€09 3
9102/%0 00°000°0S} ANZ 91/5102Ad £9262-9102 OSTH sBujuieg peurejey/eoueleg puny 00168€-0008-€09 Y
olu| pajsod junowy uondiuiosaq 9jL L Junodoy # Junoodoy
LININANIINY ANZ 91/S1L0ZAd £9262-9102 OSTY :uonduoseq O¥ddv ¥S :@doualeey
Jefeidgo :dnoun [pepnqg :92Inog 20(Q 82601¢ :# Bupsod 9L0z/cL/L ekeq € # Juswnooq
:@ousIalIq pSte) aa s[ejo] jooys 9duejeyg
910210 00'000°2 IV ONZ 9L/S LA XXXXX-910Z OS3H JayiQ - seyddng 92£000-0790-05S 3
910Z/¥0 00°000°L IV ANZ 9L/S LA XXXXX-910Z OSTH aedjpsy AJinoeg [e100g S91000-0¥90-06¢ 3
9L02Z/70 00°000°8 IV ONZ 9L/SLAd XXXXX-910Z OSTY douelnsU| 8y B YleeH Z91000-0¥90-05 3
9102/¥0 00°000°09 IV ONZ 9L/S LA XXXXX-910Z OSTY safep) pue sauejeg 11L000-0¥90-08S 3
910210 00°000'Z IV ANZ 91/GLAd XXXXX-9L0Z OSTY “JayiQ - selddng 92€£000-0£90-0S6 3
9102/70 00°000°} - IV ANZ 91/5LAd XXXXX-910Z OSTY a.edlpa|y Aundeg [eloog §91000-0£90-05S 3
910Z/%0 00°000'8 IV ANZ 91/SLAL XXXXX-9L0Z OSTY doueINSU| 9)17 3 YeeH Z91000-0£90-0S6 3
91L02/70 00°000°09 IV ANZ 91/SLAD XXXXX-9L02 OS3Y sebep) pue saueles 11L000-0£90-05S I
9102/70 00°000°Z¥1 IV ANZ 91/SLAd XXXXX-9L0Z OS3Y uj siejsuel] 00118€-0008-08¢ ¥
Olu} pajsod unowy ' uonduasaq i1l JUno29y # Juno2oy
AINIWNANIWY ANZ 94/510TAd €9262-9102 OSTY :uonduosaqg OdddV S| :edudiejey
Jefeidqo :dnoig pepnq :@21nog 20Qg 8260L¢ :# Bunsod 9Loz/eL/L oleq Z #3juewnooq
:90uBIBLIq p¥le) aq sjejo] jesysg souejeg
9102/v0 00°000°'961 IV ANZ 9L/S LA XXXXX-9L0Z OSTY INQ sigjsues| L6¥000-£156-L10 3
0L02/%0 ~~ 00°000°961 IV ANZ 91/S LA XXXXX-9L0Z OSTY sBujuies psurejey/eoueleg pung 00168€-0008-110 o
Olu| pa)sod junowy : uondusseq 3111 JUno2dYy # JUNoJ2Yy
ININANINY ANZ 91/S10ZAd £9262-9102 OSTY :uonduosag Odddy 49 :9dusisjey
Jefeidqo :dnoig [pepnq :@21nog o0Q 82601¢ ‘# Bunsod aloz/elL/L ejeq l i#juswnoog
HOV3d INVII 40 ALID Wdzo:y  9102Z/0Z/L0
| :8bed BunsiT 11p3 sjuswysnipy Jobpng Isdpavg



Z :ebed Arewwing onewony = S

HOV3A4 IAVIN 40 ALID INd2o-¥ 9102/0¢2/10
Z :obed Bunsiq yp3 syuswysnipy jobpng 3sdpPave



¢ abey Aewwng sjpewolny = .S

souaelyId supaId slgaq , pung

sjeyoj pund joays sauejeg

HOV3g INVIN 40 ALID INd20:¥  9102/02/10
¢ :obeq - Bunsi )p3 sjuswysnipy 396png 15dpave



1 :abed Alewiwng snewoNy = ,S

0 : sBujuzem yum syuswinsoq
0 - SI0LID UM sjusawinsog

sbujuieps / siodiz
HOV34 INVIN 40O ALID WNde0:¥  910Z/02/10

v :obed Bunsi up3 spusuysnlpy 3ebpng 15dpave



RESOLUTION NO. 2016-29263

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH,
FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO
THE GENERAL FUND, ENTERPRISE FUND, INTERNAL
SERVICE FUND, AND SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
BUDGETS FOR FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2015/16.

WHEREAS, the budgets for the General Fund, Enterprise Funds, Internal
Service Funds, and Special Revenue Funds for Fiscal Year 2015/16 were approved on
September 30, 2015, with the adoption of Resolution No. 2015-29141; and

_ WHEREAS, the First Amendment to the General Fund, Enterprise Fund, Internal
‘Setvice Fund, and ‘Special Revenue ‘Fund budgets for Fiscal Year 2015/16 was
approved on December 8, 2015, with the adoption of Resolution No. 2015-29221; and

WHEREAS, the proposed budget amendment realigns $3.3 million of funding for
an Environmental Review of the Miami Beach portion of Light Rail/lModern Street Car
capital project and $35,000 of funding for an additional boat for Marine Patrol in the
Police department; and adds appropriation of $142,000 for additional resources fo
support the Energov project implementation in the IT department, $196,000 of funding
for year one of principal and interest payments for the Sunset Islands 3 and 4
Undergrounding Project, and $150,000 for Body-Worn Cameras in the Police
department as reflected in the attached Exhibit “A; and

WHEREAS, Section 932.7055 of the Florida Statutes sets forth the purpose and
procedures to be utllized for the appropriation and expenditures of the Police
Confiscation Trust Fund; and

WHEREAS, the proceeds and interest earned from the Police Confiscation Trust
Fund is authorized to be used for crime prevention, safe neighborhood, drug abuse
- - education and prevention programs, or for-other law.enforcement purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police is authorized to expend these funds upon request
to the City of Miami Beach Commission, and only upon appropriation to the Miami Beach
Police Department by the City of Miami Beach Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police of the City of Miami Beach has submitied a
written certification which states that this request complies with the provisions of Section
932.7055 of the Florida Statutes (written certification attached as Exhibit “B”), and the
Guide to Equitable Sharing of Federally Forfeited Property for Local Law Enforcement

Agencies.




NOW THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH that the Mayor and City Commission
hereby adopt the Second Amendment to the General Fund, Enterprise Fund, Infernal
Service Fund, and Special Revenue Fund Budgets for Fiscal Year (FY) 2015/16 as

shown in Exhibit ‘A",
PASSED and ADOPTED this 13" day of January, 2018.

ATTEST:

/u/(g -

RAPHAEI: E. GRA‘YADO

.. APPROVED ASTO -
FORM & LANGUAGE:

&FOR EX?CGTIQN

Cily Atloray Date




Exhibit “A”

e e e s A -
| FY2015/16 Amended |  2nd Budget FY 2015/16
: - GENERAL FUND Budget Amendment ' Revised Budget

‘REVENUES ) )

§._140,446,000

; es-SPeCosts T
.Ad Valorem Cap. Renewal & Replacement 2,716,000 . 2 716 000
,Ad Valorem Taxes- Normandy Shores ) 147,000 ; 147,000 ;
her Taxes .23,0%0000 23940000
icenses and Permits . e 29,558,000 - 29,558,000 |
LA K
iCharges for Services 12,046,000 - 12,045,000
iFines & Forfelts ) 2,157,000 | 2,357,000
.Rents and Leases ! _ 6384000 : 6,384,000
S 2 A2S58BO00. .
o ket & e e o por o afon s 6 e — 6 609 Dm T T T Y "
22,726,000 22,726,000
Fund Balance/ Retalned Earnings 5,471,000 ¢ 196,000 : 5,667,000
“[qggl'geggy_:al gq_r_.y R .. 305,825,000 ; § 196,000 : § 306,021,000
H
i FY2015/16 Amended ~ 2nd Budget ; FY2015/16 !
Budget . Amendment | Revised Budget ;
! APPROPRIATIONS F ——
: Pepartment N .
-, Mayorand Commlsslon e 18 . .2009,000; i85 2
i :
. Communications ) e T qgagoo0 T T 7a8,000 ¢
i, Budget & Performance Improvement | 2435000, 2,435,000 ¢
;.- Org Dev & Performar ) 603,000
Finance e 54350008
2,

" Human ResourcEs/Labor Relations 2,721,600 E TS 721 000 !
_____ City Clerk 1,455,000 | 1,455,000 |
City Attorney ] 5282000 5,282,000

ing & Comm Development _.2,674,000 !

“"Code C Compliance
! Planning

6,118,000
4,274,000

. ism, Culture, ‘and Econ. Development
i _Capltal Improvement Projects 4,545,000 4,945,000
| _Police . ..95,989,000 99,989,000
Fire 62,844000
Citywide Accounts-Operating Contlngency " 2,093,000 | i 2,093 000 |
Citywide Accounts-Normandy Shores 226,000 226, 0D |
Subtotal General Fund - 295,391,000 : § 196,000 * $ 205,587,000
L. —- S e o+ b et 1t ensoamt
[ TRANSFERS " e oo v ot e n e 24 o s oo e
CapitaIRenewal&Replacement S 2,716,000 $ 2,716,000
. Capitalln nent Upkeep Account 3150000 315000
| Info & Comm TechnotogyFund | . 395000; 395,000
[ Pay-AsYouGoCepttalFund . [ . 2400000: 1 . 2400000
[ “CopltalReserve Fund T Tagmogo0) T T T 2,000,000
§ Bufiding Reserve 2,608,000 | 2,608,000
 Subtotal Transfers L 10,434,000 | § -1§ 10,434,000
i .
[ Total General Fand $ 305,825,000 | § 196,000 | § 306,021,000
I 7




Exhibit “A™

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

REVENUE/APPROPRIATIONS

Convention Center

Parking

Sanitation

Sewer Operations

Stormwater Operations

Water Operations
Total Enterprise Funds

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

REVENUE/APPROPRIATIONS

Central Services

Fleet Management

Information Technology

Property Management

Risk Management

Medica! and Dental Insurance

Total Internal Sarvice Funds

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

REVENUE/APPROPRIATIONS
Resort Tax
Transportation
People's Transportation Plan Fund
7th Street Garage
5th & Alton Garage
Art In Public Places
Tourism and Hospitality Scholarship Prgm
Information and Communitation Tech Fund
Education Compact
Green/Sustainability Funds
Residential Housing
Red Light Camera Fund
E-911 Fund
Cultural Arts Council
Normandy Shores
Tree Preservation
Police Confiscation Trust - Federal
Police Confiscation Trust - State
Police Special Revenue
. Police Training
Police Crash Report Sales
Waste Haulers Add Serv & Public Benefit
Total Special Revenue Funds

FY 2015/16
Amended

2nd Budget FY 2015/16

Budget Amendment Revised Budget

$ 10,737,000 5 10,737,000
79,452,000 79,452,000
21,177,000 21,177,000
48,069,000 48,069,000
23,457,000 23,457,000
35,017,000 35,017,000

$217,909,000 $

-« § 217,909,000

FY 2015/16
Amended

2nd Budget FY 2015/16

Budget Amendment Revised Budget

s 967,000 $ 967,000
10,470,000 10,470,000
16,135,000 142,000 16,277,000

8,807,000 . 8,807,000
15,699,000 15,695,000
28,961,000 28,961,000

$ 81,039,000 $

142,000 $ 81,181,000

Fy 2015/16

Amended 2nd Budget FY 2015/16
Budget Amendment Revised Budget
$ 79,934,000 S 79,934,000
9,812,000 8,812,000
3,950,000 3,990,000
2,795,000 2,795,000
812,000 812,000
340,000 340,000
174,000 174,000
395,000 395,000
107,000 107,000
399,000 399,000
773,000 773,000
1,416,000 1,416,000
358,000 398,000
1,478,000 1,478,000
226,000 226,000
111,674 111,674
304,000 150,000 454,000
412,000 412,000
75,000 75,000
41,000 41,000
30,000 30,000
105,000 105,000

$ 104,127,674 $

*150,000 $ 104,277,674




"Exhibit B"

CERTIFICATION

I, Daniel J. Oates, Chief of Police, City of Miami Beach, do hereby certify that the
aforementioned proposed request for expenditures from the City of Miami Beach Police
Confiscation Trust Fund, for the 2015/2016 fiscal year providing funds for expenditures,
complies with the provisions of Section 932.7055(4)(a), Florida Statutes, and the Guide
to Equitable ring of Federally Forfeited Property for Local Law Enforcement

Agencies.

\l
Daniel/l. Oates, Chief of Police
Miarg#l Beach Palice Department

el

Date




©

COMMISSION [TEM SUMMARY

Condensed Title:

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA,
ADOPTING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE GENERAL FUND, ENTERPRISE FUND,
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND, AND SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGETS FOR FISCAL YEAR
(FY) 2015/16.

Key Intended Outcome Supported:
Ensure expenditure trends are sustainable over the long term.
Supporting Data; ‘
In the 2014 Community Survey, both residents and businesses reported the following area for the City
related to value for taxes paid:
e Percentage of residents rating the Overall Value of City services for tax dollars paid as excellent or
good (Residents: 58%; Businesses 54%)

Item Summary/Recommendation:

The budgets for the General Fund, Enterprise Funds, Internal Service Funds, and Special
Revenue Funds for Fiscal Year 2015/16 were approved on September 30, 2015, with the adoption
of Resolution No. 2015-29141.

The First Amendment to the General Fund, Enterprise Funds, Internal Service Funds, and Special
Revenue Funds budgets for FY 2015/16 was approved on December 8, 2015, by resolution 2015-
29221, Section 166.241(4)(c.), Florida Statutes, requires that a municipality’s budget amendment
must be adopted in the same manner as the original budget.

The Second Amendment would realign $4 million of funding for an Environmental Review of the
Miami Beach portion of Light Rail/Modern Street Car capital project and realign $35,000 of funding
for an additional boat for Marine Patrol in the Police Department. This amendment would also add
appropriation of $142,000 for additional resources to support the Energov project implementation
in the IT department and $196,000 of funding for year one of principal and interest payments for
the Sunset Islands 3 and 4 Undergrounding Project.

. Financial Information:

Source of Amount Account
Funds
ﬂi $142,000 | Information Technology Fund
N $196,000 | General Fund

City Clerk’s Office Legislative Tracking:

| John Woodruff, OBPI Director

n-Offs:

_—B%pariment Director Assistant City Manager City Manager

Y

\ A — u

MIAMIBEACH womon e R




MIAMIBEACH

City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov

COMMISSIGN MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor Philip Levine and Members of the City Cohimission

FROM:  Jimmy L. Morales, City Manager

DATE: January 13, 2016

SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF

MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE

" GENERAL FUND, ENTERPRISE FUND, INTERNAL SERVICE FUND AND
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGETS FOR FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2015/16

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION

Adopt the resolution amending the FY 2015/16 General Fund, Enterprise Funds, Internal
Service Funds, and Special Revenue Funds budgets.

KEY INTENDED OUTCOME SUPPORTED

Ensure expenditure trends are sustainable over the long term.

ANALYSIS

The budgets for the General Fund, Enterprise Funds, Internal Service Funds, and Special
Revenue Funds for Fiscal Year 2015/16 were approved on September 30, 2015, with the
adoption of Resolution No. 2015-29141,

The First Amendment to the General Fund, Enterprise Funds, Iinternal Service Funds, and
Special Revenue Funds budgets for FY 2015/16 was approved on December 8, 2015, by
resolution 2015-29221. Section 166.241(4)(c.), Florida Statutes, requires that a
municipality's budget amendment must be adopted in the same manner as the original
budget.

The Second Amendment would realign $4 million of funding for an Environmental Review of
the Miami Beach portion of Light Rail/Modern Street Car capital project and realign $35,000
of funding for an additional boat for Marine Patrol in the Police Depariment. This
amendment would also add appropriation of $142,000 for additional resources to support
the Energov project implementation in the IT department and $196,000 of funding for year
one of principal and interest payments for the Sunset Islands 3 and 4 Undergrounding
Project.

481




Second Amendment to the FY 15/16 General Fund, Enterprise, Internal Service, and Special Revenue Funds Budgets
Page 2

Realign $4.0 million of funding for an Environmental Review of the Miami Beach
portion of Light Rail/Modern Street Car capital project — Transportation Fund

On December 16, 2015 the City of Miami Beach Mayor and Commission made a
monumental step forward towards improving transportation in Miami Beach and Miami-Dade
County by authorizing that the City move forward in a solicitation to Design, Build, Operate,
Maintain, and Finance a light rail/modern streetcar system in South Beach. At their
December 16th meeting the Commission gave direction as follows:

o Accept receipt of unsolicited proposal and initiate statutory notice process (under
Fla. Stat. 287.05712) to permit other qualified firms to submit proposals.

e Establish an application fee of $100,000 per proposal to perfnit City to cover the
costs of evaluation of proposals. If fee ultimately exceeds costs required to evaluate,
. the City will refund excess portion of fee on a pro rata basis.

¢ Provide 120 days after publication of a notice to proposers for submission of
proposals and all information required by statute. During the 120 day period, the City
will advance the environmental analysis for the Project.

e Proceed, in parallel to the solicitation, with the City's environmental analysis to
preserve the opportunity for state funding.

e As necessary, provide proposers with the opportunity to incorporate the City's
environmental analysis within the proposals.

The environmental review will include preliminary engineering, 30 % design, development of
specifications to procure an entity to develop, finance, operate and maintain the system and
evaluation of proposals regarding same. As stated during the discussions at the December
16 meeting, the order of magnitude cost is $10 million.

This amendment realigns $4.0 miillion in the Transportation Fund from savings in pro-rating
the costs of the South Beach, Mid-Beach, and Collins Link trolleys in FY 2015/16 for the
latest estimated start dates. This amount will be transferred to the Capital Budget to fund
the project. The remaining of the cost, $6.0 million will be appropriated through the Second
FY 2015/16 Capital Budget Amendment from fund balance in the Fees In-Lieu-Of Parking
(South Beach) Fund.

Realign $35.000 of funding for an additional boat for Marine Patrol in_the Police
Department - Confiscated Trust Fund (State)

During the FY 2015/16 budget development, the Police Department requested and received
Commission approval to utilize asset forfeiture monies for the purchase of an Articulated
Ariel Work Platform Trailer. This item was to be used in conjunction with the command van
when deploying/managing remote camera surveillance technology. In recent weeks the
Police Department has identified a vehicle currently in the City fleet that is available and
better suited for this need.

Consequently, Police requests the realignment of $35,000 previously earmarked for the
trailer purchase toward the acquisition of a used Coast Guard boat. An additional $70,000
to $100,000 will be necessary to refurbish the boat, however, it is anticipated that a UASI
.grant will be available to cover these costs. Purchasing a used and refurbished boat saves
approximately $200,000.

482




Second Amendment to the FY 15/16 General Fund, Enterprise, Internal Service, and Special Revenue Funds Budgets
Page 3

The additional boat is intended to reduce the risk of a waterborne terrorist attack by
providing a new and increased capability to locate, approach, tackle, challenge and board a
suspect vehicle efficiently and effectively. The boat will, after purchase and refitting, have
the following characteristics not currently available:

a) The soft-edged hull will enable safer and more prompt abutment to other vessels.
This, combined with a lowered stern to port and starboard, will provide an ability to
transfer quickly and safely between vessels. This capability is essential to tackle
potential terrorist threats.

b) The enclosed cabin will protect the crew from bad weather and help maintain a safe
working environment. This will enable the vessel to be used in all weather conditions
to ensure continuous interdiction and disruption capability.

c) Seats within the cabin have a shock absorbing function. This will enable the vessel
to maintain high speed through most water conditions — therefore increasing

.. - .interdiction and disruption capability.

d) There is an anti-fouling device for use when towmg suspect vessels from which
occupants have been detained. This will speed up the capability to conduct a
forensic examination of any vessels — an ability that is essential in identifying any
ongoing threats (linked suspects, place of origin etc.).

e) The vessel with be equipped with a radar system that will ‘see’ a five mile radius
around the vessel in all weather and visibility conditions (including darkness). This
characteristic will give the MBPD a capability to prevent vessels from gaining access
to key assets through a stealth approach i.e. using darkness and/or poor visibility as
cover.

f) The on-board lighting system and roof mounted external lighting system will enable
the vessel's surroundings (other boats etc.) to be illuminated from a distance. it will

therefore also significantly aid interdiction and disruption capability.

Appropriate $142,000 of funding for additional resources to support the Energov
project implementation in the IT department — Information Technology Fund

At the December 17" meeting of the Munis/Energov Project Steering Committee, the
Committee identified the need for. additional resources to support Energov project
implementation that is schedule to Go-Live on April 1, 2016. Currently, the Building
Department is managing Permits Plus which is used by Building, Planning, Fire, Code
Enforcement, Public Works, and City Clerk. Building-funded IT positions make all necessary
modifications to the software as processes change. Inthe new Energov system, the existing
Building-funded positions would focus on tasks specifically related to the Building
department and the two new positions would support the other five departments with
technical support to effect changes or reconfigure software if the need arises.

Section 14-69 below has been an existing section of the code which funds Building
department employee training, education, safety and technology enhancements. However,
several other departments such as Fire, Public Works and Planning conduct reviews,
inspections and approvals as part of the building permit process. In order to offer the best
possible service, all reviewing departments need to offer the highest level of training and
facilitate continuing education as well as provide for safety equipment and the acquisition
and implementation of technology that will enhance and expedite the permitting process. To
that end, the same provision was added for the departments of Public Works, Fire and
Planning during the recently adopted revised fee schedule to offset expenses associated
with the review and approval of development. - The-two new Senior System Analyst positions
would be budgeted in the IT department and be funded by these recenfly implemented fees.

483




Second Amendment to the FY 15/16 General Fund, Enterprise, Internal Service, and Special Revenue Funds Budgets
Page 4 .

Appropriate $196,000 of funding for Principal and Interest costs for the Sunset Islands
3 and 4 Undergrounding Project — General Fund

On October 14, 2015, the Mayor and City Commiission adopted Resolution No. 2015-29180,
creating pursuant to Chapter 170, Florida Statutes, a special assessment district to be
known as the Sunset Islands 3 & 4 Utility Improvement District, for a term of ten years, to
fund the placement underground of overhead utilities on Sunset Islands 3 & 4. The Cityisin
the process of executing a loan to pay the upfront costs of the project that will be recovered
through assessments to property owners. The assessments levied on the properties will
being after the completion of the placement of the underground utilities. This budget
amendment puts appropriation of $196,000 in Citywide-General Fund to cover the first year
of principal and interest on the loan, in the event that cash flow from the assessments is not
--enough to -cover these-costs in the first year. - If any principal -and interest expenses are
realized by the City in year one, they will ultimately be reimbursed by assessments in later
years.

CONCLUSION

The Administration recommends that the Mayor and City Commission adopt the Second
Amendment to the General Fund, Enterprise Fund, Internal Service Fund, and Special
Revenue Fund Budgets for Fiscal Year (FY) 2015/16.

JLMAW

484




S BY

Yoeeg iueipy Jo A1
SHs[Q A ‘opeueIy 3 [oRfey

"(s0ineg Aejoy epLold) LiL
BIA [[20 AeW s18sn A1 | ‘9 uopdo uey) ‘ysiueds 10j g 1o ysyBu3 Joy | J0aies puB 6YE Y09 S0E (R0 ‘sBujpssoald palosuods-Aj0 Aue u ejedioned 1o Wswnoop Aue MaiABI O}
UOREPOLWLIOTIE. AUE JO/PUE ‘SBRiGesIP Yiim suosiad 1o} $59908 U0 uoheuuojul ‘(painbal sojjou Aep-aay) Jesidisiu) afenbue| ufis ‘jeuLo; sjelus)e u} [USieLY S(Y3 jSenbal o]

“me| Ag pemoije esimieio Jou sjeadde Jo sebusjjeyo azuoyng Ji seop Iou
‘a3LIapIAS JURASIBLI JO B|QISSILUPEU] BSIAMISLTO JO UDISSILUPE JO LORONPOsU] 83 40} A0 eyt AQ JUSSUDD 8JNIISLOD JoU S30p 20JOU SiY] peseq aq o} si jeedde aly udiym ucdn
S0USPING pue AUOLURSS} 8y} SBPN|DUI PIODRI HOIUM ‘BpeW S SBUIPES20Id BY JO RI0J9) WRECOA B JRY) 8nsue jsmu uosied yons ‘Buyesy sy 1o Buieal S)f 18 PelepisU0d Jajew
Aue o} j0edsel yim uoissiuo] A0 syt Aq apew uoisioap Aue [eadde o} sapioep ugsiad e j jely ayand ay) sesiApe Agaisy D U} “TBIS "Bid ‘S0 L0"98Z UONOSS O} JUBNSINg

"pepircid 8q jou pesu sojou [eBe} [BUORIPPE ‘SSOUBISLUNDLD YoNS
Jspun pue ‘panupued aq Aeww ‘uieley wey Aue 40 ‘Buiesiu S { "BELEE BPLOI ‘UoRBE IUEIN ‘IBH AHD YOOH | ‘SALQ ISIUSD LORUSALOD 002} 8D KD 841 JO 8010 BU} Ul
sinoy ssausng [euwou Buunp uonsedsus oljand oy e|qe|ieAe S! sl SIyl Jo Ad0D v "6E 186 BPUOI] ‘UoBag ILLBIN ‘(IEH AND 90014 ;| ‘SAUQ JBIUSD UORUSALIOD 00/ L “elD A1
U1 072 ‘uolssiwto) Au0 ey} 0} pesseippe Bunum Ul SMEIA JiaL; Ssaudxe o} 10 juehe ue Ag pejussaidal aq Jo *Sueew Siy) 18 seadde 0} pejAUf &8 §IIIHVd GILSTHIAINI

. 016/ €4 9°G0E 1B JuswaaoJdul] souBuLIOLSd % 136pNg 40 80140 8y} Of pajoaip 8q Aew saumbuy

"91/5102 JesA [B0Sl4 Jod s}ebpng pund énueasy [eloedg puy ‘pund so1sS [eLISIU|('puny ssudisjul ‘pund [eIsusE) ALt O] JUSWIPUSILY PUossS oyl Bundopy uonnjosay v \.
: wre 5¥:0)-|

. 0L64°8/9°G0¢ 18

Juawanoldif esusuLopad 3 185pNg o B0 o} 0} Pajoslp aq Aew saunbuj "91/GLOZ Jeaj [82SI4 J04 Jefipng [endes 8y] O] JuswpuaLLY Puosag ey Bundopy uonnjossy v

we oi01

'§05L°€L9°G0€ 12 JusLedaq BUPUEd 841 J0 04/ E29°S0E 18 Aswiony AHO 8l o 8010 sy} 0} pordRsp oq Auw saunbyj eleq eAgoeyT uy puy Ayiqesesss Yejzeday

‘uoeoyipag 404 Buipiroid () uoRoeSANS JO SUOUEBIOIA 104 SUBISINOIJ AlfBUSH DUV JuslusolojuT au] Bulpuaily A Lsise f2ioads aul JO AMOYINY 8L SHILTT YaM ‘(@)

puy (p) uoyoesqng meN v Bupeaso Ag H(u) uBnoly (7) suopdasans Wi Adwoo of |24 18U S8iBIYBA JOIOY [BI0ISWLLIOT 1o Sa0IAteg IO saueAlleq Buniqiyold Ag ‘ssopusg

pUY SaueAlS( SB]0l4aA JOIOW [BlaLILLeY) J04 (6) WoR0asGNS I 8ouBldiLoD ::_Emo 0} sassauisng puy sieumg Auedold ainbsay o) (q) uonoesqng Buipusity Ag ‘() puy

(p) ‘(o) uonoesgng Bugejeq Ag *.sspeAlleq ‘sinoH seucz BuipeoT qung JsBuassed guy ‘[eroisLLOD "yBIeld, PERIUS ‘Lb-00) uonoss Bupuawy g ‘AeIeuss, pagiug ‘|

uoising Buipuellty A9 Bubiied palaleiy, Pepiu il 2jamy Buipusiuy Ag ,'Se[oIeA RUY 1lRIL, PRI ‘0poD A0 Yoeeg I 8UL JO 901 Jeideys Buipusiiy soURUIIQ) Uy

. . ure sgAQl

. "022°€29°60€ 18 ABWiony D 8U} JO 83O 8yl 0} pardasp g Aew ssuinbuj

"81e BAJJRKT Uy puy ‘uoneayipod ‘Ayigeseass Yejeedsy o Buipincid tuopdwaxg peywi] puy ‘suonjuysq Buistiqelss ‘S)ienwo peyoeia 10alqng 40 uf Buueamg of

Juenbesqng sLUO g1 104 uolssiLIog AuD Buiiqgo ol seniug 40 suosiad Paleljiy UBNaD) PUY SIUEYNSUOY ubjedwe) Bugigyold ,'siueynsucn ubreduwen Ag BuilqqoT

Paliqiyold, PaRAUT L6%-g uonosg ojaiay | Bulppy Ag .‘uuojey esueuly uBedwe), peRRUI G UOSING ‘A By ‘g leideyd apeg Aug yoeeg wely Bujpuewny eaueuipIg Uy

we (g0l

‘0LvL £29°S0€ 18 Aswiony A0 8yl j0. 82O 8y} 0} psldasp aq Aew saynbuj ejeq aA1da)g Uy

puy ‘uonealpo? Aiijiqeisreg Yajeadey 104 Buipiatid ‘enss| Juswdojeaaq aieisT B8y v UQ 1S1KqaoT 10 ‘“odojerag eiels] [eoy ‘@nss| JuslaINd0ld W UQ I1SIKqQoT Yopusp

v wou4 820 pajosig A BujpieBey uoanquiuod ubjedueg Auy Buisodaq 4o Buidecoy *Bunaljog Ajenpuy 1 Atoeiq Jeyyg W4 PERGIYQId o [IPYS SS0Q PIES J04

S8IEpIpUB] JQ UOISSIUIOD ANO 8y | O SISqUIB ‘BoUBLIIQ 91 JO 818Q SAloeyd sy | uodn Bunuatio) jey) Buipiaoid Ad ,‘senss| usiudojanag s1eisg [BSY UQ) SISIAGGOT]

Ag suognqiyuoy ubjedwe) peyqiyord, 06y-g Uonoss epo) A puy ‘siadojeasd eielsg [eey Ag suojnquiuos ubedwen payqyald, 697-2 uonoag apan AYQ ,‘senss|

juswainoold up sisiqqo Ag suopnquiuog ubedwen palgiycld. 88~ UORDSS §pOD AND , ‘SIopUBA Ag SuopnguUILoD uBEdWE)) PeLGIYOId, /812 suoiaag spo) Alp

Buissedwoou3 ,'uuojey soueuly ubledwed, § UOISIAQ ,1ONPUCD JO SPIRPURIG, [\ S/0IUY . UOHEXSIILIPY, Z Jaideyn apag Ao yoeeg puely Buipualy aousuipIQ Uy

: w'e 080k

‘plesyj sq UeO Ja)jBL By} SE JaljBaIay} UGS SE 10 ‘Pals)) SaLl 3y} Je ‘9 L0g 'S Aenuer] uo 'Bplo)- ‘yorag eIy "BAU(] 103USD) UORUBALOY) 00/ L IBH AN 0014 Py 'siaquuey)

uolssjwwog 8y} U ‘epucly ‘yoeag eI Jo ALD sl o sieuosssiwwag Auo pue spAe ai AQ piay oq (i Buyeay oignd Buimolioy sy eyl uaNB AG3YUIH SI IOLLON

‘ ONIdV3H OIT8Nd 40 301LON
HOV3g INVIN 40 ALID

| HOVI4IWYIW

90

e | | SYOIHOHN | s

485



RESOLUTION TO BE SUBMITTED

486




THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

487




5/16 Budget Enhancement Request

ENHANCEME

: Sénior Sysyt\ém‘s Analyst (Applications)

(KEY INTENDED OUTCOMIE)

BUDGET YEAR FY 15-16

DURATION |Recurring

PKDTYPE This enhancement is being requested as part of the FY2015/16 2nd Operating Budget
(EFFICIENCIES, REDUCTIONS, Amendment to one Senior Systems Analyst position to the Information Technology
ENHANCEMENTS) |Department's Applications Division (0630)

Kio ' | Streamline the delivery of services through all departments.

DESCRIP

Fund a full time position at approximately $71,000 annually with salary & benefits for year 1.

(DESCRIPTION)

(DESCRIPTION) The second year cost of this positions will include pension bringing the annual recurring cost
to $84,000 (excluding COLA, merit and healh insurance cost increases.

JUSTIFY. . Provide additional resources to support the Energov project implementation in the

:(;,(USTIFICA TION) Information Technology Department.

YEAR 1 IMPACT

B $71,000.00

COMMENTS k ‘| Positions will focus on implementation of the Energov project.




000111 [Sa
000159 ||

000162
000165

000326 |

Enhancement Request Name

Reguested Position

Pay Grade

ension (Apy y 25% of Salary)
Health .~ .~~~ e

Social Security (1.45% of Sal
iter : ‘




FY 15/16 Budget Enhancement Request

ENHANCEMENT NAME

' Senior Systems Analyst (Support)

(DESCRIPTION)

BUDGET YEAR FY 15-16
DURATION Recurring
PKDTYPE This enhancement is being requested as part of the FY2015/16 2nd Operating Budget
(EFFICIENCIES, REDUCTIONS, Amendment to one Senior Systems Analyst position to the Information Technology
ENHANCEMENTS) Department's Support Division (0640)
(0] . . .
(KEY-INTENDED OUTCOME) Streamline the delivery of services through all departments.
DESCRIP Fund a full time position at approximately $71,000 annually with salary & benefits for year 1.
(DESCRIPTION) The second year cost of this positions will include pension bringing the annual recurring cost
fo $84,000 (excluding COLA, merit and healh insurance cost increases.

JUSTIFY Provide additional resources to support the Energov project implementation in the
(JUSTIFICATION) Information Technology Department. ]
YEAR 1 IMPACT

|871,000.00
COMMENTS Positions will focus on implementation of the Energov project.




000111
000159
000162
000165
000326

Eﬁﬁancement Request Name

Pay Gradéf :

Requested Position

Salary Range .

Salary

Pension (Approximately 25% of Salary)

1l;Security

Computer

{1.45% of Salary)

TOTAL

Description:




EXHIBIT B
Miami Beach Police Department
Confiscations - Federal & State Funds
FY 2015/16 BUDGET

FEDERAL FUNDS:

FY16
Federal Funds - (603) Budget
Organizational Development Travel & Off-site testing 70,000.00
Training Supplement o supplement LETTF 70,000.00
60,000.00

Bulletproof Vest Partnership

Graffiti eradication thro
Body-V ame :

Gym Equipment

10,000.00

Total Funds (603) 385,000.00
STATE FUNDS: FY16

State Funds - (607) Budget
Costs connected with the prosecution/processing of forfeitures. 20,000.00

Crime Prevention initiatives & School Liaison Projects

20,000.00

AR Rifle Program/initiative- City's match for reimbursement of rifles at $500.

15,000.00

15% of State Funds collected in FY14 to be used for drug abuse treatment, drug
and crime prevention education and non-profit community based programs.

29,000.00

Chief's Conference Room Upgrade

28,000.00

CID Interview Room Audio Video Recording

60,000.00

MBPD Facilities Security Camera System Upgrades
Police Boat.

110,000.00

Total Funds (607)

317,000.00

Total Federal & State Funds

702,000.00

603-4750-000363
603-4750-000367
603-4750-000343

603-4750-000353

603-4750-000674

607-4700-000464
607-4717-000343
607-4719-000343

607-4719-000353
607-4719-000674
607-4719-000674
607-4719-000674

1607-4719-000674




